285ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15(5:285-289, 2007)
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Citation: Gasparini ALP, Barbieri CH, Mazzer N. Correlation between different methods of gait functional evaluation in rats with ischiatic nerve crushing injuries. Acta Ortop
Bras.  [serial on the Internet]. 2007; 15(5): 285-289.  Available from URL: http://www.scielo.br/aob.
ANDRÉA LICRE PESSINA GASPARINI1, CLÁUDIO HENRIQUE BARBIERI2, NILTON MAZZER 3
INTRODUCTION
Functional evaluation of peripheral nerve injury in animals is
a challenging experimental factor. After nervous injury, mor-

by means of videotape recording, was an advance in the
experimental field of functional evaluation of gait in rats with
peripheral nervous injuries(3,13). Visualization, recorded with
no footprint failures, enables an easier marking of required
measures for obtaining the Sciatic Functional Index (SFI).
Despite of the available literature addressing the use of
different methods of functional evaluation, no studies are
found based on a correlation between such methods.
Thus, we intended to submit animals with sciatic nerve
crushing, continuous-load injuries to known functional
evaluation methodologies and to adapt videotaping
methodology to a software assessing gait function since
the first postoperative day, presenting an easier analysis of
the footprints, in addition to establish a correlation between
those methodologies.
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE285   285Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE285   285 07.12.07   11:18:4307.12.07   11:18:43
286 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15 (5:285-289, 2007)
Source: PACHIONI, C. A. S. Ischiatic nerve crushing injury in rats: a vascularization study. 2006. 92f. Ph.D.
Thesis � Medical College, Ribeirão Preto, University of São Paulo, Ribeirão Preto. 2006.
Figure 1- Equipment used to produce ischiatic nerve crushing injuries in rats (dead

data were included on a worksheet built on Excel application
(Windows®), providing Sciatic Functional Index calculation
based on the mathematic formula by  De Medinaceli.
For the analysis of videotaped walking track prints and
calculation of the Sciatic Functional Index, according to the
method by Bain et al(5), the animals had to walk on a trans-
parent acrylic track of similar size as the wooden track used
with the method described above, but closed at its upper
portion in order to prevent rats from escaping. Similarly, the
animal positioned on the walking track had to walk all the
way through towards a dark small shelter. The walking track
was built with lighting on both sides with 120 W fluorescent
lamps  and gait recording was provided by using a digital
video camera SONY DCR � DVD 203, positioned beneath
the track. (Figure 4).
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE286   286Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE286   286 07.12.07   11:18:4407.12.07   11:18:44
287ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15(5:285-289, 2007)
Figure 5 - Image of rats� footprints marked by Image J software. (normal E (left)
paw marked with solid line; experimental D (right) paw marked with dotted and
solid line (toes spread)).

Data concerned to the correlation established between
the Sciatic Functional Index (SFI) at manual postoperative
analysis and at the postoperative analysis with videotaping
result in a Pearson�s correlation coefficient of r = 0.32, deter-
mining a positive correlation between both, because as the
sciatic functional index increases on the videotape method,
so increases the manual sciatic functional index. Attention
should be given to an atypical point on the graph that impacts
values distribution, which attributes a curve shift towards
that point. In this case, applying the Spearman�s rank cor-
relation coefficient was crucial, revealing a value of rs = 0.40.
The statistical hypotheses test considering a p-value < 0.05
(fixed significance level) for checking the reliability of values
recorded for Pearson and Spearman, assured correlation
(p-value of r = 0.0558; p-value of rs = 0.0245). (Figure 8).
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE287   287Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE287   287 07.12.07   11:18:4507.12.07   11:18:45
288 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15 (5:285-289, 2007)
Figure 8 - Dispersion diagram for Manual postoperative SFI versus Videotaped
postoperative SFI.
Figure 9 - Dispersion diagram for Computed postoperative SFI versus

minutes, with a 15,000-g load, in order to achieve a severe
injury, especially on thicker fibers, particularly assuring mo-
tor dysfunction. Rats� back paws images were printed on
paper soaked with bromophenol blue, and animals� gait was
videotaped and subsequently digitalized and evaluated by
the computer imaging software  Image J, which allows for
an easy visualization of the footprints and for the application
of the method by De Medinaceli et al.(14), as early as the first
weeks after injury. Collected data were applied to the formula
described by Bain et al.(5), which was modified from the one
by De Medinaceli et al(19) and excluding the TOF (distance
to-other-foot) parameter, thus eliminating the risk of results
variations imposed by gait speed and step distance.
Our results demonstrate correlation between the SFI formulas
by De Medinaceli et al.(14) and by Bain et al.(5) , in spite of the
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE288   288Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE288   288 07.12.07   11:18:4507.12.07   11:18:45
289ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15(5:285-289, 2007)
REFERENCES
modification introduced in the latter (TOF parameter exclu-
sion). From the analysis in which the correlation coefficient

of rat sciatic nerve based on measurements made from walking tracks. Exp
Neurol. 1982; 77:634-43.
15-  Carlton JM, Goldberg NH. Quantitating integrated muscle function following
reinnervation. Surg Forum. 1986; p. 611-2.
16-  Chen LE, Seaber  V,  Glisson RR, Davies H, Murrell GA,  Anthony DC et al. The
functional recovery of peripheral nerves following deÞ ned acute crush injuries.
J Orthop Res. 1992; 10: 657-64.
17-  De Sá JM, Mazzer N, Barbieri CH, Barreira AA. The end-to-side peripheral
nerve repair. Functional and morphometric study using the peroneal nerve of
rats. J Neurosci Methods.  2004; 15: 45-53.
18-  Gutmann E, Gutmann L. Factors affecting recovery of sensory function after
nerve lesion. J Neurol Psychiatr. 1942; 5:117-29.
19-  de Medinaceli L, Derenzo E, Wyatt RJ. Rat sciatic functional index data man-
agement system with digited input. Comp. Biomechanical research.  1984; 17:
185-192.
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE289   289Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE289   289 07.12.07   11:18:4607.12.07   11:18:46